LAW OFFICES

# MESSER, CAPARELLO & SELF

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

215 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 701 POST OFFICE BOX 1876 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1876 TELEPHONE (850) 222 0720 TELECOPIERS (850) 224 4359 (850) 425 1942

June 26, 1998



## BY HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Room 110, Easley Building Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

> Docket No. 980165-TI Re:

Dear Ms. Bayo:

OTH \_

Enclosed for filing in the captioned docket is an original and fifteen copies of Amer-I-Net Service Corp.'s Amended Motion for Additional Time.

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the extra copy of this letter "filed" and returning the same to me.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing.

ACKFPSO BUREAU OF RECORDS	Norman H. Horton, Jr.
CAF / NHH/amb	
EAG LEG b. Keahing	
LIN	
RCH	DOCUMENT
SEC	U6797 JUN 26 8
OTH	NO. THE PARTY OF T

· ORIGINAL

#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initiation of show cause proceedings against	
Amer-I-Net Services Corp. for violation of Rule	
25-4.118, F.A.C., Interexchange Carrier Selection	
and Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to	
Commission Staff Inquiries	

Docket No. 980165-TI Filed: June 26, 1998

# AMENDED MOTION FOR ADDITIONAL TIME

Comes now Amer-I-Net Services Corp. ("Amer-I-Net") and files this Amended Motion for Additional Time. As basis, Amer-I-Net would state:

- By Order No. PSC-98-0549-SC-TI issued April 20, 1998 this Commission issued a show cause order to Amer-I-Net for alleged violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. On May 7, 1998 the Commission granted an extension of time to respond to the show cause order.
- 2. On June 19, Amer-I-Net requested 5 additional work days to respond to the order or file a settlement proposal. This motion is pending. Amer-I-Net has not obtained final approval of the proposal but expects such approval to be provided by June 30. In the meantime, Amer-I-Net has conveyed the contents of the draft proposal to Staff for their analysis. Under these circumstances Amer-I-Net would amend its Request for Additional Time to request until June 30 to submit a proposal or response.

Respectfully submitted,

NORMAN H. HORTON, JR.

FLOYD R. SELF

Messer, Caparello & Self, P.A. 215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 701

Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876

(850) 222-0720

DOCUMENTS TO SHOW IN

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that true and correct copies of Amer-I-Net Services Corp.'s Amended Motion for Additional Time in Docket No. 980165-TI have been served upon the following parties by Hand Delivery this 26th day of June, 1998.

Beth Keating, Esq.\* Division of Legal Services, Room 370 Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Norman H. Horton, Ir.